the beginning of the earliest period presented in the University's comparative financial statements.

The University leases tower space to the Integrated Public Safety Commission. Implementation of GASB Statement No. 87
resulted in the recognition of an additional $8,254 in other non-operating income for fiscal year 2021. The additional income is
reflected in the restated statement of revenue, expenses and changes in net position for fiscal year 2021.

In the restated statement of financial position, an increase of $274,657 in deferred inflows of resources was recognized at
June 30, 2021, in accordance with newly adopted GASB Statement No. 87. A new lease receivable of $282,205 was reported at
June 30, 2021, along with a $706 increase in interest receivable as a result of implementing GASB Statement No. 87.

These balances were calculated using the facts and circumstances that existed at July 1, 2020, as prescribed by GASB
Statement No. 87. There was no impact to beginning net position at July 1, 2020.

WVUT beginning net position as of July 1, 2021 was restated for the effects of the University's adoption of GASB 87 as follows:

June 30, 2021 as
originally reported

GASB 87
Impact

July 1, 2021
as Restated

Current assets 1,782,222$   14,944$   1,797,166$
Noncurrent assets 658,586   267,967   926,553
Total assets 2,440,808   282,911   2,723,719

Current liabilities 198   -   198
Noncurrent liabilities -   -   -
Total liabilities 198   -   198

Deferred inflows of
resources -   274,657   274,657

Net Position 2,440,610$   8,254$   2,448,864$

 INDIANA STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS

28

OTHER REPORTS

In addition to this report, other reports may have been issued for the University.  All reports can be
found on the Indiana State Board of Accounts' website:  http://www.in.gov/sboa/.

INDIANA STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTS 29